@ Shell Oil Products US

RECEIVED

By dehloptoxic at 9:40 am, Jul 18, 2006

July 14, 2006

Re:  Quarterly Monitoring Report — Second Quatter 2006
Shell-branded Setvice Station
8999 San Ramon Road
Dublin, California

Deat Mt. Jetty Wickham:

I declare, under penalty of petjury, that the information and/ot recommendations contained

in the attached document or report 1s true and cotrect to the best of my knowledge.

Sincetely,
Shell Oil Products US

Denis 1.. Brown
St. Envitonmental Engineet

20945 S. Wilmington Avenue, Carson, CA 90810 P: (559) 645-9306; F: (559) 645-5643
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Delta

Consultants, inc.

Solving environment-related business problems worldwide www.deltaenv.com

175 Bernal Road * Suite 200
San Jose, California 95119 USA

800.477.7411
Fax 408.225.8506

July 14, 2006
DELTA Project: $189-998-1.2006
SAP: 135244

Mr. Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services — Environmental Protection
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: SECOND QUARTER 2006 GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT
Shell-Branded Service Station
8999 San Ramon Road
Dublin, California

Dear Mr, Wickham:

On behalf of Shell Oil Products (Shell), Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta), has prepared this
Second Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring Report for the above referenced site.

This quarterly report represents Delta’s professional opinions based upon the currently available
information and is arrived at in accordance with currently acceptable professional standards. This report is
based upon a specific scope of work requested by the client. The Contract between Delta and its client
outlines the scope of work, and only those tasks specifically authorized by that contract or outlined in this
report were performed. This report is intended only for the use of Delta’s Client and anyone else
specifically listed on this report. Delta will not and cannot be liable for unauthorized reliance by any other
third party. Other than as contained in this paragraph, Delta makes no express or implied warranty as fo the
contents of this report.

A member of:

Xlnogg\!gﬁmemal Alliance
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If you have any questions regarding this site, please contact Ms. Rebecca Wolft (Delta) at (408) 826-1868
or Mr. Denis Brown (Shell) at (707) 865-0251.

Sincerely,
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

i REBECCA WOLFF
Heather Buckingham Rebecca Wolff, PG 8220
Senior Staff Geologist Project Geologist

Attachment:  Second Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring Report

cc: Denis Brown, Shell Oil Products US, Carson
Carl Cox, C and J Cox Corporation, Pleasanton
Colleen Winey, Zone 7 Water Agency, Livermore
Danielle Stefani, Livermore-Pleasanton, Fire Department, Pleasanton




July 14, 2006

SHELL QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT

Station Address:

DELTA Project No.

SHELL Project Manager/Phone No.:
DELTA Site Manager/Phone No.:
Primary Agency/Regulatory ID No.:

Other Agencies to Receive Copies:

8999 San Ramon Road, Dublin, California

5J89-995-1

Denis Brown (707) 865-0251

Rebecca Wolff (408) 826-1868

ACHCSA/ Jerry Wickham

Zone 7 Water Agency/ Livermore-FPleasanton Fire Department

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (SECOND - 2006):
1. Quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling. Submitted quarterly report,
2. Prepared and submitted “Progress Report — April 2006” dated May 3, 2006

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (THIRD - 2006):

1. Quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling. Submit quarterly report.

2. Install one on-site well and five off-site wells. Advance two off-site CPT borings.

Current Phase of Project:

Groundwater monitoring, and off-site investigation activities.

Frequency of Sampling: Quarterly

Frequency of Monitoring: Quarterly

Is Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Present On-site [] Yes No
(Well #s):

Cumulative SPH Recovered to Date : NA

SPH Recovered This Quarter : None

Sensitive Receptor(s) and Respective Direction(s): No municipal water supply wells were identified within a one-

Current Remediation Techniques:
Permits for Discharge:
Approximate Depth to Groundwater:

Groundwater Gradient

Current Agency Correspondence:

Summary of Unusual Activity:

mile radius. A domestic drinking water well (25/TW-35L001)
is located ~2,300 ft. southwest of the site. ‘

None

None

19 to 23 feet below top of well casing

South-southeast @ approximately 0.04 ft/ft, consistent with previous
data

Alameda County Environmental Health Services correspondence dated
February 10, 2006 (request to off-site property owner for access-
agreement for off-site SWI)

TPH-G was detected in Well MW-1 at a concentration of 2,940 ug/l.
TPH-G was detected for the first time in Well MW-2 at a concentration
of 398 ug/l. TBA concentrations decreased in Well MW-1 from

115, 000 ug/l to 49,500 ug/l. ETBE was detected for the first time in
Well MW-1 at a concentration of 0.94 ug/l.

Rebecca Wolff
Site Manager (DELTA)




ATTACHED:
¢ Figure 1 - Site Location Map
¢ Figure 2 — Groundwater Elevation Contour Map
» Figure 3 - TPH-G/MTBE/TBA Concentration Map

¢ Appendix A — Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, July 5, 2006
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GENERAL NOTES: North
Base Map from: DeLorme Yarmouth, ME 04096
Source Data: USGS
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APPENDIX A

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT, JULY 5, 2006




BLAINE

TECH SERVICES nc.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING SPECIALISTS
SINCE 1985

July 5, 2006

Denis Brown

Shell Oil Products US

20945 South Wilmington Avenue
Carson, CA 90810

Second Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring at
Former Shell Service Station

8999 San Ramon Road

Dublin, CA

Monitoring performed on May 19, 2006

Groundwater Monitoring Report 060519-DR-2

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this former Shell facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO
1680 ROGERS AVENUE SAN JOSE, CA 95112-1105 (408) 573-0555 FAX (408) 573-7771 LIC. 746684 www.blainetech.com



Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Mike Ninokata
Project Coordinator

MN/ks

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

cc: Rebecca Wolff
Delta Environmental
175 Bernal Road, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95119



WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell Service Station
8999 San Ramon Road

Dublin, CA
MTBE Depth to Gw
Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8260 DIPE ETBE TAME TBA | TOC | Water Elevation

(ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) (ug/L) | (ug/L) (ug/L) | (ug/L) (ug/L) | (ug/L) (ug/L) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)

MW-1 05/09/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 20.93 NA
MW-1 05/19/2005 | <5,000 | 160 a <50 <50 <50 <100 1,400 <200 <200 <200 | 57,000 | 420.06 20.70 399.36
MW-1 08/15/2005 | <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 <100 360 <200 <200 <200 | 56,000 | 420.06 23.98 396.08

MW-1 11/08/2005 [Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 420.06 NA NA
MW-1 01/30/2006 585 438 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500| 15.6 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 115,000 | 420.06 26.39 393.67
MW-1 05/19/2006 | 2,940 279 ¢ | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 150 <0.500 | 0.940 | <0.500 | 49,500 | 420.06 23.10 396.96

MW-2 | 05/09/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 20.72 NA
MW-2 | 05/19/2005 <500 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 11 <20 <20 <20 4,200 | 418.88 21.26 397.62
MW-2 | 08/15/2005 | <1,000 <50 <10 <10 <10 <20 <10 <40 <40 <40 7,500 | 418.88 25.33 393.55

MW-2 11/08/2005 |Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 418.88 NA NA
MW-2 | 01/30/2006 | <50.0 401 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 1,310 | 418.88 25.87 393.01
MW-2 | 05/19/2006 398 134 ¢ | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 [ <0.500( 7.65 | <0.500 | <0.500 [ <0.500 | 4,910 | 418.88 21.75 397.13

MW-3 | 05/09/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 19.08 NA
MW-3 | 05/19/2005 <50 120a | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 40 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 6.5 417.24 19.08 398.16
MW-3 | 08/15/2005 <50 73 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 34 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 417.24 22.20 395.04

MW-3 11/08/2005 [Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 417.24 NA NA
MW-3 | 01/30/2006 | <50.0 412 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 | 417.24 23.64 393.60
MW-3 | 05/19/2006 | <50.0 183 ¢ | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 [ <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 | 417.24 19.00 398.24

MW-4 | 05/09/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 19.77 NA
MW-4 | 05/19/2005 97 59 a 0.66 <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 4.8 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 8.2 420.52 19.85 400.67
MW-4 | 08/15/2005 67 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 0.86 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 420.52 23.34 397.18

MW-4 11/08/2005 |Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 420.52 NA NA
MW-4 | 01/30/2006 | <50.0 112 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 1.63 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 | 420.52 2413 396.39
MW-4 | 05/19/2006 | <50.0 | <46.9 c| <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 1.08 | <0.500 [ <0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 | 420.52 19.79 400.73

Page 1




WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell Service Station
8999 San Ramon Road

Dublin, CA
MTBE Depth to Gw
Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8260 DIPE ETBE TAME TBA | TOC | Water Elevation
(ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) (ug/L) | (ug/L) (ug/L) | (ug/L) (ug/L) | (ug/L) (ug/L) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)
MW-6 | 02/28/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 422.50 23.55 398.95
MW-6 | 03/03/2006 | <50.0 104 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 4.93 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 [ <10.0 | 422.50 23.30 399.20
MW-6 | 05/19/2006 | <50.0 <46.9 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 5.76 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 | 422.50 20.31 402.19

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by modified EPA Method 8260B.
TEPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B.

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol or tertiary butanol, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater

ug/L = Parts per billion
MSL = Mean sea level

ft. = Feet

<n = Below detection limit
NA = Not applicable

Notes:

a = Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of the laboratory's Diesel standard.

b = Quantity of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on gasoline.

¢ = Diesel with silica gel clean-up.
Site surveyed May 10, 2005 by Mid Coast Engineers.

Well MW-6 surveyed March 3, 2006 by Mid Coast Engineers.
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
June 02, 2006
Client:  Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPE3645
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 8999 San Ramon Rd, Dublin, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Nbr: SAP 135244
Attn: Justin Link P/O Nbr: 97565995

Date Received:  05/25/06

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION LAB NUMBER COLLECTION DATE AND TIME
MW-1 NPE3645-01 05/19/06 13:25
MW-2 NPE3645-02 05/19/06 13:40
MW-3 NPE3645-03 05/19/06 13:55
MW-4 NPE3645-04 05/19/06 14:10
MW-6 NPE3645-05 05/19/06 14:25

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project quality control data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an addendum
to this report. If you have any questions relating to this analytical report, please contact your Laboratory Project Manager at
1-800-765-0980. Any opinions, if expressed, are outside the scope of the Laboratory's accredidation.

This material is intended only for the use of the individual(s) or entity to whom it is addressed, and may contain information that is
privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this material to the
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this material is strictly prohibited. If you
have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at 615-726-0177.

The Chain(s) of Custody, 2 pages, are included and are an integral part of this report.

These results relate only to the items tested. This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with permission of the laboratory.

Report Approved By:

7

Jim Hatfield

Project Management
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPE3645
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 8999 San Ramon Rd, Dublin, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number: SAP 135244
Attn Justin Link Received: 05/25/06 07:50
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution Analysis

Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor  Date/Time Method Batch
Sample ID: NPE3645-01 (MW-1 - Water) Sampled: 05/19/06 13:25

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 06/02/06 05:47  SW846 8260B 6056075
Benzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 06/02/06 05:47  SW846 8260B 6056075
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether 0.940 ug/L 0.500 1 06/02/06 05:47  SW846 8260B 6056075
Diisopropyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 06/02/06 05:47  SW846 8260B 6056075
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 06/02/06 05:47  SW846 8260B 6056075
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 150 ug/L 0.500 1 06/02/06 05:47  SW846 8260B 6056075
Toluene ND ug/L 0.500 1 06/02/06 05:47  SW846 8260B 6056075
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol 49500 ug/L 1000 100 06/02/06 06:15  SW846 8260B 6056075
Xylenes, total ND ug/L 0.500 1 06/02/06 05:47  SW846 8260B 6056075
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 107 % 06/02/06 05:47  SW846 8260B 6056075
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%,) 98 % 06/02/06 05:47  SW846 8260B 6056075
Surr: Toluene-dS8 (78-121%) 97 % 06/02/06 05:47  SW846 8260B 6056075
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 100 % 06/02/06 05:47  SW846 8260B 6056075

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics 2940 ug/L 50.0 1 06/02/06 05:47 ZA LUFT GC/MS 6056075
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel Treatment

Diesel 279 ug/L 46.9 1 05/31/06 15:58 SW846 8015B 6055370
Surr: o-Terphenyl (55-150%) 70 % 05/31/06 15:58 SW846 8015B 6055370
Sample ID: NPE3645-02 (MW-2 - Water) Sampled: 05/19/06 13:40

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 06/02/06 06:42  SW846 8260B 6056075
Benzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 06/02/06 06:42  SW846 8260B 6056075
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 06/02/06 06:42  SW846 8260B 6056075
Diisopropyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 06/02/06 06:42  SW846 8260B 6056075
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 06/02/06 06:42  SW846 8260B 6056075
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 7.65 ug/L 0.500 1 06/02/06 06:42  SW846 8260B 6056075
Toluene ND ug/L 0.500 1 06/02/06 06:42  SW846 8260B 6056075
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol 4910 ug/L 100 10 06/02/06 07:10  SW846 8260B 6056075
Xylenes, total ND ug/L 0.500 1 06/02/06 06:42  SW846 8260B 6056075
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 108 % 06/02/06 06:42  SW846 8260B 6056075
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%,) 98 % 06/02/06 06:42  SW846 8260B 6056075
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 97 % 06/02/06 06:42  SW846 8260B 6056075
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 97 % 06/02/06 06:42  SW846 8260B 6056075
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics 398 ug/L 50.0 1 06/02/06 06:42 -A LUFT GC/MS 6056075
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel Treatment

Diesel 134 ug/L 46.9 1 05/31/06 16:19  SW846 8015B 6055370
Surr: o-Terphenyl (55-150%) 68 % 05/31/06 16:19  SW846 8015B 6055370
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPE3645
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 8999 San Ramon Rd, Dublin, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number: SAP 135244
Attn Justin Link Received: 05/25/06 07:50
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution Analysis

Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor  Date/Time Method Batch
Sample ID: NPE3645-03 (MW-3 - Water) Sampled: 05/19/06 13:55

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 06/02/06 02:34  SW846 8260B 6056075
Benzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 06/02/06 02:34  SW846 8260B 6056075
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 06/02/06 02:34  SW846 8260B 6056075
Diisopropyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 06/02/06 02:34  SW846 8260B 6056075
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 06/02/06 02:34  SW846 8260B 6056075
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 06/02/06 02:34  SW846 8260B 6056075
Toluene ND ug/L 0.500 1 06/02/06 02:34  SW846 8260B 6056075
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND ug/L 10.0 1 06/02/06 02:34  SW846 8260B 6056075
Xylenes, total ND ug/L 0.500 1 06/02/06 02:34  SW846 8260B 6056075
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 109 % 06/02/06 02:34  SW846 8260B 6056075
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%,) 103 % 06/02/06 02:34  SW846 8260B 6056075
Surr: Toluene-dS8 (78-121%) 98 % 06/02/06 02:34  SW846 8260B 6056075
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 95 % 06/02/06 02:34  SW846 8260B 6056075

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics ND ug/L 50.0 1 06/02/06 02:34 ZA LUFT GC/MS 6056075
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel Treatment

Diesel 183 ug/L 46.9 1 05/31/06 16:40  SW846 8015B 6055370
Surr: o-Terphenyl (55-150%) 66 % 05/31/06 16:40 SW846 8015B 6055370
Sample ID: NPE3645-04 (MW-4 - Water) Sampled: 05/19/06 14:10

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 06/02/06 03:02  SW846 8260B 6056075
Benzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 06/02/06 03:02  SW846 8260B 6056075
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 06/02/06 03:02  SW846 8260B 6056075
Diisopropyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 06/02/06 03:02  SW846 8260B 6056075
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 06/02/06 03:02  SW846 8260B 6056075
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1.08 ug/L 0.500 1 06/02/06 03:02  SW846 8260B 6056075
Toluene ND ug/L 0.500 1 06/02/06 03:02  SW846 8260B 6056075
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND ug/L 10.0 1 06/02/06 03:02  SW846 8260B 6056075
Xylenes, total ND ug/L 0.500 1 06/02/06 03:02  SW846 8260B 6056075
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 109 % 06/02/06 03:02  SW846 8260B 6056075
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%,) 100 % 06/02/06 03:02  SW846 8260B 6056075
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 97 % 06/02/06 03:02  SW846 8260B 6056075
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 96 % 06/02/06 03:02  SW846 8260B 6056075
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics ND ug/L 50.0 1 06/02/06 03:02 -A LUFT GC/MS 6056075
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel Treatment

Diesel ND ug/L 46.9 1 05/31/06 17:01  SW846 8015B 6055370
Surr: o-Terphenyl (55-150%) 64 % 05/31/06 17:01 SW846 8015B 6055370

Page 3 of 9



Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPE3645
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 8999 San Ramon Rd, Dublin, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number: SAP 135244
Attn Justin Link Received: 05/25/06 07:50
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution Analysis

Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor  Date/Time Method Batch
Sample ID: NPE3645-05 (MW-6 - Water) Sampled: 05/19/06 14:25

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 06/02/06 03:29  SW846 8260B 6056075
Benzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 06/02/06 03:29  SW846 8260B 6056075
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 06/02/06 03:29  SW846 8260B 6056075
Diisopropyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 06/02/06 03:29  SW846 8260B 6056075
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 06/02/06 03:29  SW846 8260B 6056075
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 5.76 ug/L 0.500 1 06/02/06 03:29  SW846 8260B 6056075
Toluene ND ug/L 0.500 1 06/02/06 03:29  SW846 8260B 6056075
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND ug/L 10.0 1 06/02/06 03:29  SW846 8260B 6056075
Xylenes, total ND ug/L 0.500 1 06/02/06 03:29  SW846 8260B 6056075
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 108 % 06/02/06 03:29  SW846 8260B 6056075
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%,) 100 % 06/02/06 03:29  SW846 8260B 6056075
Surr: Toluene-dS8 (78-121%) 99 % 06/02/06 03:29  SW846 8260B 6056075
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 97 % 06/02/06 03:29  SW846 8260B 6056075

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics ND ug/L 50.0 1 06/02/06 03:29 ZA LUFT GC/MS 6056075
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel Treatment

Diesel ND ug/L 46.9 1 05/31/06 19:17 SW846 8015B 6055370
Surr: o-Terphenyl (55-150%) 63 % 05/31/06 19:17  SW846 8015B 6055370
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPE3645
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 8999 San Ramon Rd, Dublin, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number: SAP 135244
Attn Justin Link Received: 05/25/06 07:50

SAMPLE EXTRACTION DATA

Wt/Vol Extraction
Parameter Batch Lab Number Extracted Extracted Vol Date Analyst ~ Method
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel Treatment
SW846 8015B 6055370 NPE3645-01 1065.00 1.00 05/26/06 11:30 DRH EPA 3510C
SW846 8015B 6055370 NPE3645-02 1065.00 1.00 05/26/06 11:30 DRH EPA 3510C
SW846 8015B 6055370 NPE3645-03 1065.00 1.00 05/26/06 11:30 DRH EPA 3510C
SW846 8015B 6055370 NPE3645-04 1065.00 1.00 05/26/06 11:30 DRH EPA 3510C
SW846 8015B 6055370 NPE3645-05 1065.00 1.00 05/26/06 11:30 DRH EPA 3510C
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPE3645
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 8999 San Ramon Rd, Dublin, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number: SAP 135244
Attn Justin Link Received: 05/25/06 07:50

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Blank

Analyte Blank Value Q Units Q.C. Batch Lab Number Analyzed Date/Time
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
6056075-BLK1

Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 6056075 6056075-BLK1 06/02/06 00:43
Benzene <0.200 ug/L 6056075 6056075-BLK1 06/02/06 00:43
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 6056075 6056075-BLK1 06/02/06 00:43
Diisopropy! Ether <0.200 ug/L 6056075 6056075-BLK1 06/02/06 00:43
Ethylbenzene <0.200 ug/L 6056075 6056075-BLK1 06/02/06 00:43
Methy! tert-Butyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 6056075 6056075-BLK1 06/02/06 00:43
Toluene <0.200 ug/L 6056075 6056075-BLK1 06/02/06 00:43
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol <5.06 ug/L 6056075 6056075-BLK1 06/02/06 00:43
Xylenes, total <0.350 ug/L 6056075 6056075-BLK1 06/02/06 00:43
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108% 6056075 6056075-BLK1 06/02/06 00:43
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108% 6056075 6056075-BLK1 06/02/06 00:43
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 999%, 6056075 6056075-BLK 1 06/02/06 00:43
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 999%, 6056075 6056075-BLK 1 06/02/06 00:43
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 97% 6056075 6056075-BLK1 06/02/06 00:43
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 97% 6056075 6056075-BLK1 06/02/06 00:43
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96% 6056075 6056075-BLK 1 06/02/06 00:43
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96% 6056075 6056075-BLK 1 06/02/06 00:43
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

6056075-BLK1

Gasoline Range Organics <50.0 ug/L 6056075 6056075-BLK1 06/02/06 00:43
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108% 6056075 6056075-BLK 1 06/02/06 00:43
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 99%, 6056075 6056075-BLK 1 06/02/06 00:43
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 97% 6056075 6056075-BLK 1 06/02/06 00:43
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96% 6056075 6056075-BLK 1 06/02/06 00:43
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel Treatment

6055370-BLK1

Diesel <33.0 ug/L 6055370 6055370-BLK1 05/31/06 15:17
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 90% 6055370 6055370-BLK1 05/31/06 15:17
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPE3645
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 8999 San Ramon Rd, Dublin, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number: SAP 135244
Attn Justin Link Received: 05/25/06 07:50

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

LCS
Target Analyzed
Analyte Known Val. Analyzed Val Q Units % Rec. Range Batch Date/Time
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
6056075-BS1
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether 50.0 47.6 ug/L 95% 56 - 145 6056075 06/01/06 23:48
Benzene 50.0 49.9 ug/L 100% 79 - 123 6056075 06/01/06 23:48
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether 50.0 54.1 ug/L 108% 64 - 141 6056075 06/01/06 23:48
Diisopropyl Ether 50.0 54.0 ug/L 108% 73 - 135 6056075 06/01/06 23:48
Ethylbenzene 50.0 54.8 ug/L 110% 79 - 125 6056075 06/01/06 23:48
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 50.0 54.6 ug/L 109% 66 - 142 6056075 06/01/06 23:48
Toluene 50.0 54.1 ug/L 108% 78 - 122 6056075 06/01/06 23:48
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol 500 483 ug/L 97% 42-154 6056075 06/01/06 23:48
Xylenes, total 150 157 ug/L 105% 79 - 130 6056075 06/01/06 23:48
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 50.4 101% 70 - 130 6056075 06/01/06 23:48
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 50.4 101% 70 - 130 6056075 06/01/06 23:48
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 50.0 47.1 94% 79 -122 6056075 06/01/06 23:48
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 50.0 47.1 94% 79 -122 6056075 06/01/06 23:48
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.0 50.2 100% 78 - 121 6056075 06/01/06 23:48
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.0 50.2 100% 78 - 121 6056075 06/01/06 23:48
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 43.7 87% 78 - 126 6056075 06/01/06 23:48
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 43.7 87% 78 - 126 6056075 06/01/06 23:48
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
6056075-BS1
Gasoline Range Organics 3050 2830 ug/L 93% 67-130 6056075 06/01/06 23:48
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 50.4 101% 70 - 130 6056075 06/01/06 23:48
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 50.0 47.1 94% 70 - 130 6056075 06/01/06 23:48
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.0 50.2 100% 70 - 130 6056075 06/01/06 23:48
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 43.7 87% 70 - 130 6056075 06/01/06 23:48
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel Treatment
6055370-BS1
Diesel 1000 798 ug/L 80% 49-118 6055370 05/31/06 15:37
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 20.0 13.8 69% 55-150 6055370 05/31/06 15:37
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPE3645
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 8999 San Ramon Rd, Dublin, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number: SAP 135244
Attn Justin Link Received: 05/25/06 07:50
CERTIFICATION SUMMARY
TestAmerica - Nashville, TN
Method Matrix AIHA Nelac California
CA LUFT GC/MS Water X
NA Water
SW846 8015B Water
SW846 8260B Water N/A X X
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPE3645
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 8999 San Ramon Rd, Dublin, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number: SAP 135244
Attn Justin Link Received: 05/25/06 07:50

NELAC CERTIFICATION SUMMARY

TestAmerica Analytical - Nashville does not hold NELAC certifications for the following analytes included in this report

Method Matrix Analyte
CA LUFT GC/MS Water Gasoline Range Organics
SW846 8015B Water Diesel
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION
Nashville Division
COOLER RECEIPT FORM BC#

TestAmerica QT

NPE3645

Cooler Received/Opened On: 5/25/06@7:50 S
1. Indicate the Airbill Tracking Number (last 4 digits for Fedex only) and Name of Courier below:_ .5 é, 7 b

Fed-Ex L{ —
Temperature of representative sample or temperature blank when opened: ‘ ) Degrees Celsius
(indicate IR Gun ID#)
101282
3. Were custody seals on outside 0f COOLEI?.....ivererernreeirruniniinirrreisiiesessessaeeereeseresesssennssnnnnsssses @..NO....NA
a. Ifyes, how many and where: ’2 P 2 /77‘, ﬂ
4. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated cOrrectly?.........uvveeieeiirrrrieruveeneenersereessssseseseesesessses @.NO...NA
5. Were custody Papers inSide COOIEI?......cuiueeuireierrereieiiiereieeeeeeeerennesenssessseesessessasssses sesereens L@Q...NO...NA
I certify that I opened the cooler and answered questions 1-5 (intial)..........cceeeeenssnsnnse J/)/_
6. Were custody seals on containers: YES and Intact YES N 0@
were these signed, and dated COrrectly? e veveeiearerioiersiereeresseennonen YES...N (@

- ““\
7. What kind of packing material used? < _Bubblewrap ~ Peanuts Vermiculite Foam Insert

Plastic bag Paper Other None

8. Cooling process: @ Ice-pack Ice (direct contact) Dry ice Other None
9. Did all containers arrive in good condition ( UNDIroKen)?.......ccccerrersrerrnmssessssorsessassassasssssans sonsene NO...NA
10. Were all container labels complete (#, date, signed, pres., €1€)?......cceveervevneriirereerssereeseanssones @ NO...NA
11. Did all container labels and tags agree with custody papers?........ccccocvevreeevvereersienrereaseeenennes ‘ ...NO...NA
12. a. Were VOA vials received?.......ccuumiuiiinieiiiieiiiieruiammmmmmmmieiiraseserssseesessrersarseseneneren @.NO NA

b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial?...... YES, A
I certify that I unloaded the cooler and answered questions 6-12 (intial).......oooverrereeierieeeeeeenrsneene "4

‘ S...NO.

b. Did the bottle labels indicate that the correct preservatives were used.......cceeerernnneens <YES>.NO...NA

13. a. On preserved bottles did the pH test strips suggest that preservation reached the correct pH level?

If preservation in-house was needed, record standard ID of preservative used here

14. Was residual Chlorine Present?.......ccvevneueierreeruenienisreenieiersniereensisessessssssessnsssssomeerasssenss YES...N

15. Were custody papers properly filled out (ink, signed, etc)?........ceevvvreuirieiirnnienierenniansenerenn

16. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?.......cveeeerirerriiereneernnensessrrrnessenes
17. Were correct containers used for the analysis requested?........c..eiivnrureerereensiressresnsennssseense

18. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each container?

.....................................................

19. Were there Non-Conformance issues at login YES NO  Was a PIPE generated YES NO #

BIS = Broken in shipment
Cooler Receipt Form LF-1 Revised 3/9/06
End of Form
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WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST

Page

,of’

S /19 /¢

Client 475‘6 5995 Date
Site Address _ §999 oy Romen Tl 2wy A
Job Number 060519 - DR 2 Technician R
WELL 1S
Well Other
WELLIS | MARKED WITH | Waler . Well Not .
Nlnspected_ " |securaBle| THE worDps Bailed Wellbox Cap Lock Action Inspected Repair
o Corrective Components Taken . Order
. BY DESIGN | "MONITORING From Replaced | Replaced . (explain )
Action " Cleaned (explain Submitted
; (12"0r less) WELL" Wellbox below)
Required . below)
{12"or less}
Well ID
Muw~] X
mu -2 {
Mi-3 Y
Mo -4 ’(
Mw-6 X
NOTES:;
BLAINE TECH SERVICES. INC. SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO wunw blainetech.corm



WELL GAUGING DATA

Project #0005 13 -OR 2 Date 57 9 /d[ Client 775¢ { SMs
Site ?‘iqq §m 'f%,mm /7/ pW J/I)') (/f .
Thickness | Volume of
Well Depth to of Immiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ [Immiscible| Immiscible| Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well | Point: TOB
Well ID (in.) Odor | Liquid {ft.)| Liquid (ft.) (ml) (ft.) bottom (ft.) qfré-ﬁ
M-t | 9 2?0 | 222 /
mw -y | A 21.77 1 26.50 /
mw-3 | 4 10 | 724,35 \
muw -4 2 ,'0('76( 2633 )
mu-{ | 49 7.3 | W8S v

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# Qposi9- OR2 Site:  §75¢ 5995
Sampler: R Date: < /14 Ag

3@ 68

Well 1.D.: My -1 Well Diameter; 2

Total Well Depth (TD):  2.6.7 2 Depth to Water (DTW): 2.3.10

Depth to Free Product: } Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: Q> Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ysI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW}: 2.3 §2

Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Y Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port

KElectric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
. — — —
2o 3 =2 A
e (Gals)X 7 = __. Fi& Gals N ' o
1 Case Volume as Specified Volumes  Calculated Volumat:’S ¥ 0.37 Other radius”™* 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F)| pH (mS or @S (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
s | B.61 (6] nor | 7ieeo 2.4
D 68| [S| o1 218 4.8
DO M 6ST /1) il 7:2
Did well dewater?  Yes o/ Gallons actually evacuated: .7
Sampling Date: §/)4 /OJ Sampling Time: 13 2S Depth to Water: 2.3 80

Sample 1L.D.: M~ | Laboratory:

STL Other_@
Analyzed for: (TP BTEX, MTBE (@ Other: Oy 5/

EB LD. (if applicablg): @ Duplicate L.D. (if applicable):

Time

Analyzed for: TPH.G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: TEL Post-purge: "N,
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#. QoS 1a- DR2 Site:  97)5¢ $9¢5
Sampler: 20 Date: < /14 /05
Well 1D.: My -2 Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD):  “1{£.80 Depth to Water (DTW): 2175
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet): ¢ .
Referenced to: €37 Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): sl HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) +DTW]): 11,7 4
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: X Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
X Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
; " 0.04 av 0.65
7;?) .,__é__(Gals.) X 7377 = . '747 Gals. Z 0.16 ¢ 147
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Other radius” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS or@S) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
1227 | 845 | [ L] los= I % | ke
K W dbuﬁ\‘ifrﬁgva}’ 4.0 Qeg.l- " | Djw= 23.02
(337 | 650 |66 1eyd’ 5s —

a2

Did well dewater?

No

Gallons actually evacuated: &].0

Sampling Date: §'/)4/o¢ Sampling Time: |+ 4®  Depthto Water: 49 |.$2

Sample ID: Mw-"2.

Laboratory:

STL Other@

Analyzed for: CTPEFOHBTEX, MTBE TPD

Other:  CXy 5/

EB LD. (if applicable): @ ..  Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: e, Post-purge: "Eh,
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#  QpoSia- DR2 Site: 9754 5995

Sampler: TR Date: < /14 /o;

Well LD.: M- 3 Well Diameter: 2 3 (4) 6 8 _
Total Well Depth (TD):  7.44.35 Depth to Water (DTW): 5,00

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: > Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 70.07

Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: W Bailer

Disposable Bailer

Positive Air Displacement

¥ Electric Submersible

Peristaltic

Extraction Pump
Other

Disposable Bailer
Extraction Port
Dedicated Tubing

Other;
Etipli D Itipli
, " 0.04 4 0.65
?)5_ (Gals) X __ m3 = { 05 Gals. = 0.16 6" La7
| Case Volume Specified Volumes  Caleulated Volume ¥ 0.37 Other radivs” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) pH {mS or (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
1243 | 689 [058 72 3.9
& Wil o&.unknd qf 5 < .;,[ = | Diwalf.72
1332 | (5. k) -
Did well dewater? @ No Gallons actually evacuated: ( S
Sampling Date: §/)4 /OJ Sampling Time: |35€  Depth to Water: /9, 2
Sample LD.: A -~ 3 Laboratory:  STL Other@

Analyzed for: CTPHRRBTEX, MTBE (PAD Other: Oxﬁ,«/

EB L.D. (if applicable):

@

Time

Duplicate [.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "8 Post-purge: Teh.
O.R.P. (if reg'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#.  OpcSi1a- DR2

Site:  47)5¢ S99%

R

Sampler:

Date:

Well ID.: M, - Y

s /14 fos
3@ 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 7 (.3S

Well Diameter: 2
Depth to Water (DTW):  19.79

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: g > Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 2] |©O
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: ¥ Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
KElectric Submersible GOther Dedicated Tubing
Other: e
el Multah wel i Nl
1" 0.04 4 0.65
_H . L(Gals.)x __}_ - Y e 2 0.16 6 Lar
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Other radius”* 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS or @ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
53| (1S 1 724 1 4,3
25| g7 EST (038 1.5 8.6
1L SS| 67.9] 6-5) 1940 272 (2.9 |Ywe2302
Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: (2.9

Sampling Date: ¢ / 19 /05

Sampling Time:

1.82

<5 10 Depth to Water:

Sample LD.: M - 4

Laboratory:  STL  Other

)]

Analyzed for: CTPHBTEX, MTBE (@

Other:  OXy 5/

EB LD, (if applicable): = Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "o Post-purge: e
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#  OpoSia- DR2

Site:  97)5¢ S99§

2R

Sampler:

Date: §/l‘?/d§

Well 1LD.: M- b

@ 6 8

Well Diameter; 2 3

Total Well Depth (TD): 2% - S ‘ Depth to Water (DTW): 720.951
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: e Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 7, 95
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Y Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
KElectric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other: e
‘Well Digneter  Multiplier __ Well Digimeter  Multiplier
B 0.04 4 0.65
_S '~ B_W(Gals.) X _}_____ = li ﬂ“ Gals. 2 0.16 6 ]'4-_" s
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 3 0.31 Other vadius” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) pH {mS or@ {(NTUs) Gals. Removed Cbservations
3oy 67| (.7 Ci8‘3 59 J. 3
BoS | (8.3 -7 183 | kF.| 106
o6 | (8.5 (] 9a) Sieee | (5.9 D244 60

(X

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated:

Sampling Date: § / 19 /05

Sampling Time:

5.9
}4+2.6  Depth to Water:

Sample LD.: M- g

Laboratory:  STL Other@

Analyzed for: CIPHERBIEX, MTBE TPLD

Other:  Cxy 5/

EB LD. (if applicable): @ .. Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: e, Post-purge: "N,
O.R.P. (ifrea'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558
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